1
RESOLUTION MEPC.107(49)
Adopted on 18 July 2003
REVISED GUIDELINES AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR POLLUTION
PREVENTION EQUIPMENT FOR MACHINERY SPACE BILGES OF SHIPS
THE MARINE ENVIRONMENT PROTECTION COMMITTEE,
RECALLING Article 38(a) of the Convention on the International Maritime
Organization concerning the functions of the Committee,

15 ppm Bilge Alarm supplied by
…………………………………………………………………..
under type and model designation
………………………………………………………………….
and incorporating:
15 ppm Bilge Alarm analysing unit manufactured by
………………..……………………………
to specification/assembly drawing No. ……………………………… date
..………………..……
Electronic section of 15 ppm Bilge Alarm manufactured by
………………..………………….....
to specification/assembly drawing No. ………………………………
date………………………..
*Sample feed pump manufactured by
...……………………………………………………………
to specification/assembly drawing No. ………………………………
date…..……………………
*Sample conditioning unit manufactured by
………………………………………………………
to specification/assembly drawing No. ………………………………
date………………………..
The 15 ppm Bilge Alarm is acceptable for use in accordance with regulation 16(5).
A copy of this Certificate should be carried aboard a vessel fitted with this 15 ppm Bilge
Alarm at all times.
Test data and results attached as appendix.
* Delete as appropriate.
Badge
or
Cipher
31
Official stamp Signed:.……………………………………………..
Administration of  ………………………………….
Dated this …………….. day of …………….. 20.…
32
APPENDIX
TEST DATA AND RESULTS OF TESTS CONDUCTED ON A
15 PPM BILGE ALARM IN ACCORDANCE WITH PART 2 OF
THE ANNEX TO THE GUIDELINES AND SPECIFICATIONS
CONTAINED IMO RESOLUTION MEPC.107(49
15 ppm Bilge Alarm submitted by
……………….……………………………………………….
Test location
……………………………………………………………………………………….
Method of sample analysis
.………………………………………………………………………..
Samples analysed
.………………………………………………………………………………….
Environmental testing of the electronic section of the 15 ppm Bilge Alarm has been carried
out in accordance with part 3 of the annex to the Guidelines and Specifications contained in
IMO resolution MEPC.107(49).  The equipment functioned satisfactorily on completion of
each test specified on the environmental test protocol.
…………………………………………………………………………………………………
……
…………………………………………………………………………………………………
……
…………………………………………………………………………………………………
……
…………………………………………………………………………………………………
……
33
CALIBRATION TEST AND RESPONSE TIME
A B CTest Fluid
Measured Grab
sample
Measured Grab
sample
Measured Grab
sample
0 ppm
15 ppm
Full scale (ppm)
Water Temperature           ºC         ºC         ºC